
O N 
SWASHTHIK 

Plascon 

To, December 18, 2024 

The Manager, 

BSE SME Platform 

Department of Corporate Services 

25% Floor, P.J. Towers, Dalal Street 

Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 

BSE Scrip Code: 544035 

Subject: Revised Financial Results for the half vear ended September 30, 2024 

Ref: Discrepancies in financial Result of Company for the half year ended September 30, 2024 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

‘With reference to query raised on communication Module in the listing center dated December 12, 2024 regarding 
discrepancies in the Financial Results submitted on November 11, 2024, please find the attached revised financial 

Results of the Company for the half year ended September 30, 2024. 

Thanking You, 

Yours faithfully, 

FOR SWASHTHIK PLASCON LIMITED 

MAHENDRAKUMAR GAUTAM 

MANAGING DIRECTOR 

DIN: 10314526 

Swashthik Plascon Ltd. 

(Formerly Swashthik Caps Pvt. Ltd.) 

A-75 & A-76, PIPDIC Electronic Park, Thirubhuvanai, Mannadipet Commune, Puducherry (&) 0413-2640002. 

CIN: L25209PY2011PLC002578  GST : 34AAPCS7785N1Z9 admin@swashthikplascon.com



PSDY & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

10, Annai Velankanni Street, Kamaraj Nagar, 

Puducherry - 605011 Ph. +91 9092598030 

Email - cakushal26@gmail.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT ON UNAUDITED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMPANY 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF M/S. SWASHTHIK PLASCON LIMITED 

. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of 
M/S. SWASHTHIK PLASCON LIMITED (the “Company”), for the Half Year ended 30 of 

September 2024 (the “Statement™), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement 
of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended. 

. The statement is the responsibility of the Management and has been approved by the Company’s 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principle laid down in the Accounting Standard 25 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“AS 25”), 
prescribed under Section 133 of the companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to 
express a conclusion on the statement based on our review. 

. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 - “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily 
to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus 
provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion. 

. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 

believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance 
with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has 
not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in 
which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 
Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

For PSDY & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No: 010625S 

bl Raf_ 
KUSHAL RAJ 
Partner — M.No: 234239 

UDIN: 24234239BKBLWU7432 
DATE: 11/11/2024 

Principal Office : 9A 2™ Floor, Jawahar Nagar, Kadavanthra, Kochi - 682 020. 
Branch Office : 38/28, 1%t Floor Shakthi Apartments, College Road, Nungambakkam Chennai - 06 

Branch Office : No.70, Naicker New Street, 2™ Floor, Madurai -625001



SWASHTHIK PLASCON LIMITED 
AT3874, PIPDIC Electronic Park, Mannadipet Commuine 

Thirubhuvanai, Puducherry - 605 107. 
PANNO: AAPCS778N  DOI: 051052011 

CIN: U25209PY2011PTC002578 

STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS 
(Amount in Lakhs) 
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For and on behslfof the Bosrd 
Swaciik Placon Limied 

Mabenda Komar Gathar 
(Managing Director) 
DINNO: 10314526



SWASHTHIK PLASCON LIMITED 
AT3874, PIPDIC Electronic Park, Mannadipet Commuine 

Thirubhuvanai, Puducherry - 605 107. 
| PANNO: AAPCSTZ85N  DOI: 05/05/2011 
| CIN: U25200PY2011PTC002578 

Standalone Statement of Assats and Liabiliies 

Asat Asat 
Note No 30.09.2024 31032024 

1 Equity and Liabilties 
(1) Shareholders' Funds. 

a) Share Capital 2 175640 175640 b) Reserves & Surplus 3 475960 445230 
2) Non-Current Liabilities - - a) Long Term Borrawings 4 128637 8231 b) Deferred Tax Liabiities (Nef) 13 1764 - ¢) Long Term Provisions 5 024 2579 

(3) Current Liabilties 
a) Trade Payables 

(1) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises; and 
(i) total outstanding dues of creditors other than miero enterprises and smal enterprises. 5 7702 82867 b) Short Term Borrowings 7 67172 1673 <) Other Current Liabiltes 8 35651 2293 d) Short Term Provisions 9 4252 16506 

TOTAL 6207.02 832450 

I Assets | (1) Non-Current assets | 
) Property, Plant & Equipments & Intangible assets 

i) Property, Plant & Equipments 10 257022 210750 
i Inangible assets 10 - - 

b) Non-urrent Investments 11 144923 135786 
) Long term loans & advances 2 2447 106,87 
d) Deferred Tax Assets 13 & 2118 
&) Other Non-current assets 14 1892 1048 

(2) Current assets - > a) Inventories 15 201853 205366 
o) Trade Recsivables 16 121722 1,648.92 
¢) Cash and Cash Equivalents 17 082 133 
dj Loans 18 815.46 3470 

€) Other Current Assets 19 94216 876.02 

Signiicant Accounting Poiices 1 

TOTAL 529702 832459 

For and on behalf of the Board 
Swasthik Plascon Limited 

(Managing Director) 
DIN NO: 10314526 



SWASHTHIK PLASCON LIMITED 
AT3&74, PIPDIC Electronic Park, Mannadipat Commuine 

Thirubhuvanai , Puducherry - 605 107. 
PANNO: AAPCS7785N  DOI: 050572011 

CIN: U25209PY2011PTC002578 
Standalone Statement of Cash Flow 

(in Lakhs) 
Asat Asat 

30.00.2024 34.02.204 
A [ Cash Fiow From Operating Activities. 

L»:ts :’ram before tax and extraordinary items(as per Statement of Profit and 0170 10032 

Adjustments for non Cash Non trade items; : 
Depreciation & Amortization Expenses 8757 97.32 Finance Cost 8088 Interest received 

: et Operating profits before Working Capital Changes. 44445 676.53 Adiusted For. 
(Increase) / Decrease in trade receivables 7270 697,52 Increase / (Decrease) in trade payables 44965 53445 (Increase) / Decrease in inventories 3513 655,70 Increase / (Decrease) in other curent fabilfies 126.45 690,78 Increase / (Decrease) in Provisions 445 203 Increase / (Decrease) in Provisions - Short Term 1344 9067 (Increase) / Decrease in Loans & Advances 47837 -47.10 (Increase) / Decrease in other current asses 86,14 £43.3 Cash generated from Operations 52472 -1.412.58 Less: Income Tax paid 27489 = A Net Cash flow from Operating Activifies(A) 55261 587,70 B Cash Flow From Investing Activities 
Purchase of tangible assels 48283 -1,45451 Proceeds from sales of tangiole assets 263 186.41 Interest Received - - Purchase of intangible assets - 
Investment made in fims -13.21 - 
Investment in Fixed Deposit 056 -0.68 | 
Net Cash used in Investing Activities(B) 47285 4,26877 

c Cash Flow From Financing Activities 
Finance Cost 55,11 -60.68 
Increase in / (Repayment) of Short term Borrowings 656,00 83248 
Increase in  (Repaymen) of Long tern borrowings 42406 12092 
Proceeds from Issuznce of Equity Shares - 364871 
Net Cash used in Financing Activities(C) 1,024.96 2866.27 

) NetIncrease | (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents(A+B+C) 051 028 
€ Cash & Cash Equivalents at Beginning of period 133 161 
F Cash & Cash Equivalents at End of period 082 133 

Notes. 

Details of cash and cash equivalents are given in note number 
The above cash flow statement have been prepared under the indirect method set out in the AS 3 
Statement of cash flows specified under section 133 of Act read with rule four of the companies (Indian 
Direct tax pay is reated as arising from operating activiies and are not bifurcated between investment and financing activties 
Allfigures in bracket indicate outfiow 

For and on behalf of the Board 

(Managing Diector) 
DIN NO: 10314526 



PSDY & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

10, Annai Velankanni Street, Kamaraj Nagar, 

Puducheny - 605011 Ph. +91 9092598030 

Email - cakushal26@gmail.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT ON UNAUDITED 
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMPANY 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF M/S. SWASHTHIK PLASCON LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of 
M/S. SWASHTHIK PLASCON LIMITED (the “Company”), for the Half Year ended 30® of 
September 2024 (the “Statement™), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement 
of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended. 

2. The statement is the responsibility of the Management and has been approved by the Company’s 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principle laid down in the Accounting Standard 25 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“AS 257), 
prescribed under Section 133 of the companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to 
express a conclusion on the statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 - “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily 
to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus 
provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion. 

4. The Statement includes results of the following entities: 

HOLDING COMPANY: 

1. SWASTHIK PLASCON LIMITED 

SUBSIDARIES: 

1. SWASTHIK INDUSTRIEES (FIRM) 
2. SWASTHIK PREFORMS PRIVATE LIMITED 
3. SWASTHIK POLIMERS 

5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 
believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance 
with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has 
not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in 
which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Principal Office : 9A 2 Floor, Jawahar Nagar, Kadavanthra, Kochi - 682 020. 

Branch Office : 38/28, 1stFloor Shakthi Apartments, College Road, Nungambakkam Chennai - 06 

Branch Office : No.70, Naicker New Street, 2™ Floor, Madurai -625001



PSDY & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

10, Annai Velankanni Street, Kamaraj Nagar, 

Puducheny - 605011 Ph. +91 9092598030 

Email - cakushal26@gmail.com 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 
Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

For PSDY & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No: 0106258 

KUSHAL RAJ 

Partner — M.No: 234239 
UDIN: 24234239BKBLWV8632 
DATE: 11/11/2024 

Principal Office : 9A 2 Floor, Jawahar Nagar, Kadavanthra, Kochi - 682 020. 

Branch Office : 38/28, 1stFloor Shakthi Apartments, College Road, Nungambakkam Chennai - 06 

Branch Office : No.70, Naicker New Street, 2™ Floor, Madurai -625001



SWASHTHIK PLASCON LIMITED 
AT3&74, PIPDIC Electronic Park, Mannadipet Commune 

Thirubhuvanai , Puducherry - 605 107. 
PAN NO: AAPCS7785N  DOI: 05/05/2011 

CIN: U25209PY2011PTC002578 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS 
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For and on behalf of the Board 
Swasthik Plascon Limited 

Mahendra Kimar Gautham 
(Managing Director) 
DIN NO: 10314526 



'SWASHTHIK PLASCON LIMITED 
AT3874, PIPDIC Electronic Park, Mannadipet Commuine 

‘Thirubhuvanai , Puducherry - 605 107. 
PANNO: AAPCST785N DO 0510512011 

CIN: U25209PY2011PTC002578 

‘Consolidaded Statement of Assets and Liabilities 
(inLakhs) 

Asat Asat 
NoteNo 20.09.2024 31.03.204 

| Equity and Liabiities 
(1) Shareholders' Funds 

a) Stare Capital 2 175640 1.75640 
b) Reserves & Surplus 3 54542 463990 

Minorty Inerest 59 501 

(2) Non-Current Liabilities - - 
a) Long Term Borrowings 4 6410.17 532344 
b Deferred Tex Liilfes (Nef) 3 1946 - 
<) Long Ter Provisions 5 3024 2579 

(3) Current Liabilties 
a) Trade Paycbles 6 

(i) total outstaning dues of micro enterprises and smal enterpises; and 
(i) total outstanding dues ofcreditors other than micro erferprises and small enferprises. 170248 228497 

b) Short Term Borrowings 7 67172 4310 
) Other Curtent Liablfies 8 7219 41962 
d) Short Term Provisions 9 17625 8181 

TOTAL 1654027 1493004 

1L Assets 
(1) Non-Current assets 

a) Propery, Plant & Equipments & Intangible assets 
i) Property, Plant & Equipmens 10 43285 404459 
i) Intengible assels 10 408 457 
i) Goodwil 12580 12580 

b) Noncurrent Investments 1 9250 9250 
) Long term loans & advences 2 21067 3240 
) Deferred Tax Assels 3 - 2680 
€) Other Non-curtent assels " 10019 13428 

(2) Current assets - - 
a) Invertories 15 558047 536768 
b) Trade Receivables 16 446573 421791 
©) Cash and Cash Equivalents 17 2481 915 
4 Loans 18 89761 3869 
€) Other Curtent Assels 19 6655 53567 

Significant Accouning Policies 1 

TOTAL 1654027 1493004 

For and on behalf of the Board 
Swasthik Plascon Limited 

Mahendra Kumar Gautham 
(Managing Director) 
DIN NO: 10314526 



SWASHTHIK PLASCON LIMITED 
AT3A74, PIPDIC Electronic Park, Mannadipet Commuine 

Thirubhuvanai , Puducherry - 605 107. 
PANNO: AAPCSTTBSN DO 0510512011 

CIN: U25209PY2011PTC002578 

Consolidated Statement o Cash Flow 
(InLakhs) 

Asat Asat 
30.09.2024 31.03.2024 

A | Cash Flow From Operating Activities 
oot ::w before tax and extraordinary tems(as per Staiement of roft and P R 

Adiustments forion Cash/ Non trce s - 
Depreciaton & Amortization Expenses 20949 35 
Finance Cost 2063 ana 
Interest received 85 - 
Profitfrom Sale of ied Assets 03 
Prio Period Hems i 

Operating profits before Working Capital Changes 1,08447 181525 | 
Adjusted For | 
(Increase)/ Dacrease in rads receivabies 18 745 | 
(Increase)  Decrease in Long Term Loans & Advances. 73119 8315 | 
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Gurtent Assets 14989 22658 | 
(Increase) / Decrease n nvertories 21280 157645 | 

| Increzse | (Decrease) n Trade Payables 56249 el | 
Increase | (Decrease) n Provisions. 445 203 | 

| Increase | (Decrease) in Provisons - Short Tern 25556 9855 
| Increase | (Decrease) in Other Curtent Liabiites 30256 41402 
| Cash generated from Operations. 82456 8622 

PaymentAdustmen on Account of Tax Expenses 14329 12586 

Net Cash flow from Operating Actviles(A) 96785 26208 
8 Cash Flow From lnvesting Actviies 

Purchase of propeny, lat and equipment 55895 196812 | 
Sale of Fised Assets. 300 186.41 
SalelPurchase) of Invesiments 321 . 
Decrease(increase) in Long Term Investmanis 5 2 
(Increase)Decrease in Other Non Current Assets 3409 2715 
Interet ecehved 385 
Net Cash used in Investing Actvites(8) 53121 180546 

¢ Cash Flow From Financing Activites 
| Payment o Finance Cost 20063 31321 | 
| Divciend Paid During he year 5 < 
| Proceeds from lssue of Share Capital - 47382 
| Proceeds from Security Premium (Nef) . 3601.79 
| Underwriing Commission - 42700 

Procesds! (Repayment)of Long Tem Barrowings. 108673 241013 
Proceeds/ (Repayment)of Short Term Borowings 628562 282313 
Net Cash used in Financing Activities(C) 151473 276250 

) NetIncrease / (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents(A+8+C) 1566 504 
E Cash & Cash Equivalents al Beginning of period 915 1418 
F Cash & Cash Equivalents at End of period 2481 945 

Notes : 
i, Details of cash and cash equivalenis are given in note number 
i, The above cash flow siatement have been prepared under the indirect method setoutn the AS 3 

Statement of cash flows specified under section 133 of Act read with rule four of the companies (Indian 
i, Directtax pay i reated as aising from oeratng acties and are o bifurcaled between invesiment and financing aciiiles 
. Al figures in bracket indicale outfow 

Forand on behalf of the Board 
Swasthk Plascon Limited 

Mamm %r Gautham 
(Managing Director 
DINNO: 10314526
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